__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
SAE Executive Standards Committee Rules provide that: “This report is published by SAE to advance the state of technical and engineering sciences. The use of this report is
entirely voluntary, and its applicability and suitability for any particular use, including any patent infringement arising therefrom, is the sole responsibility of the user.”
SAE reviews each technical report at least every five years at which time it may be revised, reaffirmed, stabilized, or cancelled. SAE invites your written comments and
suggestions.
Copyright © 2023 SAE International
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of SAE.

Available from SAE International, 400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096-0001, Tel: 877-606-7323 (inside USA
and Canada) or +1 724-776-4970 (outside USA), www.sae.org.
HS-1086 Metals and Alloys in the Unified Numbering System
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p2
65
4a
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP2654™A Page 2 of 15
2.2 AIA Publications
Available from Aerospace Industries Association, 1000 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1700, Arlington, VA 22209-3928,
Tel: 703-358-1000, www.aia-aerospace.org.
NAS410 Nondestructive Testing Personnel Qualification and Certification
2.3 America for Airlines (A4A) Publications
Available from Airlines for America (A4A), 1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20004,
Tel: 202-626-4000, www.airlines.org.
Spec 105 Guidelines for Training and Qualifying Personnel in Nondestructive Testing
2.4 ASNT Publications
Available from American Society for Nondestructive Testing, 1171 Arlingate Lane, Columbus, OH 43228-0518,
SNT-TC-1 A Recommended Practice, Personnel Qualification, and Certification in Nondestructive Testing
2.5 ASTM Publications
Available from ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, P.O. Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
Tel: 610-832-9585, www.astm.org.
ASTM E494 Measuring Ultrasonic Velocity in Materials by Comparative Pulse-Echo Method
3. BASIC THEORY
3.1 Ultrasonic thickness testing may be accomplished on any material in which ultrasonic waves will propagate at a
constant velocity throughout the part and from which back surface reflections can be obtained and resolved.
3.2 Pulse-echo ultrasonic instruments measure the transit time of an ultrasonic pulse through a material. Thickness, when
measured by the ultrasonic method, is a product of the velocity of sound in a material and one half the transit time
(round trip) of the ultrasonic wave through the material.
3.3 The velocity of sound in the material under test is a function of the physical properties of the material. Velocities in
liquids, gases, and homogenous solids such as metals or ceramics are generally assumed to be constant for a given
material type and form. Approximate values for some materials are listed in Table 1. The values in this table are for
reference only. Actual values may vary significantly due to variations in composition and manufacturing processes.
  SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 ar
p2
65
4a
SAE INTERNATIONAL ARP2654™A Page 3 of 15
Table 1A - Acoustic properties of materials (inch/pound units)
Acoustic Velocities